Total ..... ¥41,168 ¥32,758 ¥52,758 $419,098

LEASES

As described in Note 2 (O), effective from the year ended March 31, 2009, the Company and its domestic subsidiaries adopted the  new accounting
standards for leases.
As lessee:
(A) Finance leases

Assets leased under finance leases that do not transfer ownership to the lessee as of March 31, 2009 consist mainly of Parking Facilities (Mitsui
Repark). Commencing the year ended March 31, 2009, such assets are capitalized as assets and depreciated under straight-line method, over its lease term
assuming no residual value.

Finance leases that do not transfer ownership to the lessee whose commencement day falls on or before March 31, 2008 are accounted for as operating
leases under both the previous and the new accounting standards. Information on such leases is summarized as follows:
(1) Pro forma amounts of acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and net book value at March 31, 2009 and 2008:

Millions of yen

2009 2008

Buildings Machinery Buildings Machinery
dnadnadnadna

structures equipment Total structures equipment Total

Acquisition cost..... ¥5,089 ¥2,391 ¥7,480 ¥4,987 ¥13,690 ¥18,677
Accumulated depreciation..... 1,752 1,246 2,998 1,267 6,150 7,417

Net book value ..... ¥3,337 ¥1,145 ¥4,482 ¥3,720 ¥  7,540 ¥11,260

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2009

Buildings Machinery
and and

structures equipment Total

Acquisition cost..... $51,807 $24,341 $76,148
Accumulated depreciation..... 17,835 12,685 30,520

Net book value ..... $33,972 $11,656 $45,628

17

18

69

As lessor:
(A) Finance leases

Commencing the year ended March 31, 2009, assets leased under finance leases that do not transfer ownership to the lessee are accounted for as
investments in leased assets, which is included in other current assets. Investments in leased assets as of March 31, 2009 consists of the following:

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

2009

Minimum lease payments receivable..... 244,02$800,2¥
Unearned lease income ..... )410,3()692(